(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D29/07

Salariestax - dependent parent alowance— parent not ordinarily resdent in Hong Kong - section
30 and section 68(4) of Inland Revenue Ordinance (‘IRO’) [Decidon in Chinesel

Panel: Anthony So Chun Kung (chairman), Smon SM Ho and Brian Lo Kin Hang.

Dae of hearing: 25 June 2007.
Date of decison: 8 October 2007.

The taxpayer maintained his parents in China. He clamed that according to the Hong
Kong Bill of Rights Ordinance (Chapter 383), the Revenue should have adlowed him dependant
parent dlowance in acknowledgement of the fact that he did maintain his parents.

Held:

1.  The centrd problem in this case is whether the taxpayer should be granted
dependant parent alowance in accordance with the IRO.

2. Section 30(1)(a) dipulates that dependant parent must be ordinarily resident in
Hong Kong for such alowance to be granted to the taxpayer.

3. Asthe taxpayer’s parents are not ordinarily resident in Hong Kong, dependant
parent alowance would not be granted to him even if he did in fact maintain them.

4, Dependant parent allowance was not granted to the taxpayer because he was not
qudified under the IRO. It amounts to no discrimination of the taxpayer or any
infringement of the Hong Kong Bill of Rights Ordinance. It is untenable to say that
section 30(1)(a) affectstherightsto life of the taxpayer’ s parents.

Appeal dismissed.
Cases referred to:
D57/02, IRBRD, vol 17, 829

Director of Immigration v Ng Shun Loi [1987] HKLR 798
D116/99, IRBRD, vol 14, 660



(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Taxpayer in person.
Chan Shun Mée and Chan Man On for the Commissoner of Inland Revenue.



(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

D29/07

30 68(4)
2007 6 25
2007 10 8
1
2 30(1)(a)
3.
4,

30(1)(@)

D57/02, IRBRD, val 17, 829
Director of Immigration v Ng Shun Loi [1987] HKLR 798
D116/99, IRBRD, vol 14, 660



(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

A 2004/05

( 383 1)

1 800
770 30

@) 2004 4 1 2005 3 31
201,020

©)
2004/05

[ @ ] 201,020
100,000

101,020

9,404

4) ©) 190,000



(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

®)

(6)

)
#
2004 04 16,800.00 645.00 16,155.00
05 15,400.00 592.50 14,807.50
06 17,600.00 675.00 16,925.00
07 13,775.00 525.00 13,250.00
08 16,555.00 645.00 15,910.00
09 15,785.00 615.00 15,170.00
10 17,325.00 675.00 16,650.00
11 16,940.00 675.00 16,265.00
12 18,480.00 720.00 17,760.00
2005 01 20,020.00 780.00 19,240.00
02 13,860.00 540.00 13,320.00
03 18,672.50 720.00 17,952.50
201.212.50 7.807.50 193.405.00
#
) (7
2004/05
[ ® 1 201,212
_ [ ® | 7,807
193,405
. 100,000
93,405

7,881



(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

[ 1 30 [R2 1 ]

30(1) ( )

@
(b) 60 60

68(4) [R2 5 ]

68(4)

@ [R2 8 ]
()
()

(b) ( JR2 9 ]
()

(© [R2 17 ]



(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

7. 30(1)(a)
8. D57/02, IRBRD, vaol 17, 829 [R2 23-27 ]
Director of Immigration v Ng Shun-Loi [1987] HKLR 798 30(L)(a)
2000/01
17
50 Ng Shun-loi
0. D116/99, IRBRD, vol 14,660 [R2 18-22 ] 1995
1992 1995
10. [R1 89 ]
[BL 1 ]
30(1)(a)
11.

12. 30(1)(a



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

30(1)(a

30(1)(@)

( 2004/05

30(1)(@)

30(1)(a)

30(1)(@)

30,000.00 )

30(1)(@)



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(8)

2007 2 28

[B1/7]

68(4)

2004/05



